



**AGUDATH ISRAEL OF AMERICA
LEGAL SUPPORT SERVICES**

42 Broadway, New York, NY 10004 • (212) 797-9000 • Fax (646) 254-1650

New York County Clerk's Index No. 108916/05

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK

APPELLATE DIVISION – FIRST JUDICIAL DEPARTMENT

BELLA DAVIS,

Petitioner-Respondent

-against-

MICHAEL MELNICKE,

Respondent-Appellant

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE

AGUDATH ISRAEL OF AMERICA

Mordechai Biser

David Zwiebel

Agudath Israel of America
42 Broadway, 14th Floor

New York, NY 10004

(212) 797-9000

Phillip Manela

4 Times Square, 24th Floor

New York, NY 10036

(212) 735-2912

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iii

INTEREST OF THE AMICUS CURIAE.....1

ARGUMENT.....3

I. THE LOWER COURT MADE A CONSTITUTIONALLY IMPERMISSIVE RELIGIOUS DETERMINATION WHEN IT DETERMINED WHICH RABBI WAS QUALIFIED TO SERVE ON A BETH DIN.....3

II. THE AMBIGUOUS PROVISION IN QUESTION, WHICH CALLS FOR A COURT TO DETERMINE THE QUALIFICATIONS OF A RABBINIC ARBITRATOR, SHOULD BE CONSTRUED TO REFER TO A BETH DIN IN ORDER TO RENDER IT CONSTITUTIONAL.....

III. IN THE ALTERNATIVE, IF THIS COURT CONSTRUES THE TERM “COURT OF COMPETENT JURISDICTION” AS TO APPLY TO A CIVIL COURT, THEREBY RENDERING THE CLAUSE UNCONSTITUTIONAL, THE COURT SHOULD STRIKE THIS PROVISION WHILE MAINTAINING THE BROADER ARBITRATION AGREEMENT AS A WHOLE

CONCLUSION.....

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

Allegheny County v. ACLU, 492 U.S. 573 (1989).....7

Avitzur v. Avitzur, 58 N.Y.2d 108 (1983).....5

BDO Seidman v. Hirshberg, 93 N.Y.2d 382 (1999) 8, 9

Central New York Tel. & Tel. Co. v Averill, 199 NY 128, 92 NE 206 (1910) 9

Eddy v Prudence Bonds Corp. 165 F2d 157, (2nd Cir. 1947) 7

Friedman v State 242 AD 314 (1934) 7

Grunwald v. Bornfreund, 696 F. Supp. 838 (E.D.N.Y. 1988).....4

Kedroff v. St. Nicholas Cathedral of Russian Orthodox Church in North America, 344 U.S.
94 (1952)4

Margulies v. Margulies, 42 A D 2d 517).....6

McCall v Frampton, 438 NYS2d 11 (2d Dept, 1981) 9

M. O'Neil Supply Co. v. Petroleum Heat & Power Co., 280 N.Y. 50, 56 (1939) 7

Pal v. Pal, 45 A.D.2d 738 (N.Y. App. Div. 1974)6

Saratoga State Waters Corp. v Pratt, 227 NY 429 (1920) 8

Serbian Eastern Orthodox Diocese for the United States of America & Canada v. Milivojevich, 426 U.S. 696 (1976).....4

Watson v. Jones, 80 U.S. (13 Wall.) 679 (1871).....4

OTHER AUTHORITIES

32 Colum. J.L. & Soc. Probs. 359, 383-3847

Schulchan Aruch (Code of Jewish Law), Choshen Mishpat, 26:13
